shares of CFSG).

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group has been prepared

for illustrative purposes only (practically the above scenario will not happen as the Offeror has to

maintain the minimum public float of 25% of the shares of CFSG) and, because of its hypothetical

nature, it may not give a true picture of (i) the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30

June 2022 had the Possible Acquisition been completed as of 30 June 2022, and (ii) the

consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and consolidated

statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2021 had the Possible Acquisition been

completed as at 1 January 2021 or at any future dates.

III-2

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Enlarged Group

Non-current assets
The Group

as at 30 June 2022

CFSG Group
as at

30 June 2022 Reclassification
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

adjustment

The Enlarged Group
as at

30 June 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note (1) Note (2) Note (3) Note (4) Note (5)

Property and equipment 30,250 20,684 (14,220) – – 36,714
Right-of-use-assets 215,893 – 14,220 – – 230,113
Goodwill 39,443 – – – – 39,443
Intangile assets 43,460 9,092 – – – 52,552
Club debentures – 660 – – – 660
Other assets – 5,368 – – – 5,368
Interests in associates 178,715 – – (178,715) – –
Rental and utilities deposits 23,138 1,051 – – – 24,189
Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”) – 27,528 – – – 27,528
Financial assets at fair value through

profit and loss (“FVTPL”) – 5,784 – – – 5,784
Loans receivable – 1,516 – – – 1,516
Deferred tax asets 5,450 – – – – 5,450

536,349 71,683 – (178,715) - 429,317
Current assets
Inventories - finished goods held for sale 60,513 – – – – 60,513
Contract assets – 4,813 – – – 4,813
Accounts and other receivables 191,825 – 203,216 – – 395,041
Accounts receivables – 171,775 (171,775) – – –
Loans receivable 1,350 11,108 – – – 12,458
Prepayments, deposits and other receivbales – 31,441 (31,441) – – –
Tax recoverable 4,240 – – – – 4,240
Financial assets at FVTPL 44,332 35,167 – – – 79,499
Pledged bank deposits 54,353 – – – – 54,353
Bank balancees - trust and segregated accounts – 607,131 – – – 607,131
Bank balancees (general accounts) and cash 98,475 302,254 – (66,463) (3,200) 331,066

455,088 1,163,689 – (66,463) (3,200) 1,549,114
Current liabilities
Account payables 189,223 650,413 – – – 839,636
Accrued liablities and other payables 132,664 31,426 – – – 164,090
Contract liabilities 13,621 – – – – 13,621
Taxation payable 14,291 3,000 – – – 17,291
Lease liabilities 116,509 8,748 – – – 125,257
Provision of restoration – 1,035 – – – 1,035
Loan from a related party – 86,000 (86,000) – – –
Borrowings 209,075 70,014 86,000 – – 365,089

675,383 850,636 – – – 1,526,019
Net current (liabilities) assets (220,295) 313,053 – (66,463) (3,200) 23,095

Total assets less current liabilities 316,054 384,736 – (245,178) (3,200) 452,412

Capital and reserves
Share captial 16,144 104,470 – (104,470) – 16,144
Reserves 216,483 265,040 – (133,936) (3,200) 344,387

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 232,627 369,510 – (238,406) (3,200) 360,531
Non-controlling interests (37,871) 8,538 – (6,772) – (36,105)

Total equity 194,756 378,048 – (245,178) (3,200) 324,426

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 6,825 – – – – 6,825
Lease liabilites 114,473 5,881 – – – 120,354
Provision of restoration – 807 – – – 807

121,298 6,688 – – – 127,986

316,054 384,736 – (245,178) (3,200) 452,412

III-3

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes:

(1) These figures are extracted from the condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2022
as set out in the interim result announcement of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2022.

(2) These figures are extracted from the condensed consolidated statement of financial position of CFSG as at 30 June 2022 as
set out in the interim result announcement of CFSG for the six months ended 30 June 2022.

(3) The adjustment represents the reclassification of assets and liabilities of CFSG in order to conform with the classification

[…]

acquisition to be recognised in the consolidated financial statements of the Group upon the completion of the
Possible Acquisition may be different from the amounts presented above.

(vii) The Group’s carrying amount of interests in associates of HK$178,715,000 as at 30 June 2022 is extracted from the
published interim result announcement of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2022.

(5) This represents the estimated transaction costs of HK$3,200,000 directly attributable to the Possible Acquisition.

No other adjustment has been made to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated

statement of financial position of the Enlarged Group to reflect any operating results or other

transactions entered into by the Group or the CFSG Group subsequent to 30 June 2022.

III-5

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
of the Enlarged Group

The Group
for the year ended
31 December 2021

CFSG Group
for the year ended
31 December 2021 Reclassification Pro forma adjustments

The Enlarged
Group for the

year ended
31 December 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note (5) Note (6) Note (7) Note (8) Note (9) Note (10)

Revenue 1,368,066 96,863 – – – – 1,464,929
Cost of Inventories (793,738) – – – – – (793,738)
Other income 13,215 1,840 – – – – 15,055
Other gains and losses 13,389 (13,162) – (3,197) 182,545 – 179,575
Salaries, allowances and related benefits (195,732) (58,532) – – – – (254,264)
Commission expenses – (24,773) – – – – (24,773)
Other operating, administrative and selling expenses (234,843) (37,757) – – – (3,200) (275,800)
Depreciation of property and equipment (18,020) (8,650) 6,864 – – – (19,806)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets, net of rent concession (149,465) – (6,864) – – – (156,329)
Impairement losses under expected credit loss model, net of reversal – (1,892) – – – – (1,892)
Change in fair value of investment property – (7,447) – – – – (7,447)
Finance costs (16,995) – – – – – (16,995)

(Loss) profit before loss arising from associaties and taxation (14,123) (53,510) – (3,197) 182,545 (3,200) 108,515

Share of loss of associates (19,671) – – 19,671 – – –
Imparirment loss recognised on interests in an associate (6,047) – – 6,047 – – –

(39,841) (53,510) – 22,521 182,545 (3,200) 108,515
Income tax (expenese) credit (3,426) 40 – – – – (3,386)

(Loss) profit for the year (43,267) (53,470) – 22,521 182,545 (3,200) 105,129

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of income tax
Item that will not be reclassified to profit and loss:
Share of fair value gain of financial assets at FVTOCI of an associate 724 2,029 – (724) – – 2,029
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss :
Exchange differences on transalation of foreign operations 3,637 1,023 – – – – 4,660
Share of exchange difference on transalation of foreign operation of an associate 421 – – (421) – – –

4,782 3,052 – (1,145) – – 6,689

Total comprehensive (expense) income for the year (38,485) (50,418) – 21,376 182,545 (3,200) 111,818

(Loss) profit for the year attributible to
Owners of the Comapany (43,050) (53,470) – 22,521 182,545 (3,200) 105,346
Non-controlling interests (217) – – – – – (217)

(43,267) (53,470) – 22,521 182,545 (3,200) 105,129

Total comprehensive (expense) income attributable to
Owners of the Comapany (38,268) (50,418) – 21,376 182,545 (3,200) 112,035
Non-controlling interests (217) – – – – – (217)

(38,485) (50,418) – 21,376 182,545 (3,200) 111,818

III-6

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Enlarged Group

 The Group
 for the year ended
 31 December 2021

CFSG Group
 for the year ended
31 December 2021 Reclassification Pro forma adjustments

The Enlarged
Group for the

year ended
31 December 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note (5) Note (6) Note (7) Note (8) Note (9) Note (10) Note (11)

Operating activities
(Loss) profit before taxation (39,841) (53,510) – 22,521 182,545 (3,200) – 108,515
Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property and equipment 18,020 8,650 6,864 – – – – 33,534
Depreciation of right-of-use assets and related rent concession 161,165 – (6,864) – – – – 154,301
Write-down of inventories 5,801 – – – – – 5,801
Interest expense 16,995 7,447 – – – – – 24,442
Interest income (1,984) (25,811) – – – – – (27,795)
Dividend income (142) (1,217) – – – – – (1,359)
Loss on disposal/written-off of property and equipment 1,364 324 – – – – – 1,688
Loss on fair value changes of financial assets at FVTPL – 15,073 – – – – – 15,073
Share-based payments 2,224 – – – – – – 2,224
Impairment loss under expected credit loss model, net of

reversal – 1,892 – – – – – 1,892
Gain on increase in interests in an associate (3,197) – – 3,197 – – – –
Share of loss of associates 19,671 – – (19,671) – – – –
Discount on acquisition and loss on deemed disposal of

assciates – – – – (182,545) – – (182,545)
Impairment loss recognised on interests in an associate 6,047 – – (6,047) – – – –
Write-off of financial assets and contract assets – 615 – – – – – 615
Gain on disposal of investment property – (1,563) – – – – – (1,563)

Operating cash flow before movements in working capital 186,123 (48,100) – – – (3,200) – 134,823
Decrease in other assets – 1,378 – – – – – 1,378
Increase in contract assets – (2,419) – – – – – (2,419)
Decrease in inventories 2,779 – – – – – – 2,779
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable (17,751) 126,443 – – – – – 108,692
Decrease (increase) in prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 19,785 (965) – – – – – 18,820
Increase in loans receivable – (27,547) – – – – – (27,547)
Increase in financial assets at FVTPL (4,124) (32,157) – – – – – (36,281)
Decrease in bank deposits subject to conditions – 25,231 – – – – – 25,231
Decrease in bank balances - trust and segregated accounts – 71,152 – – – – – 71,152
Decrease in accounts payable (5,611) (155,188) – – – – – (160,799)
Decrease in financial liabilities arising from consolidated

investment funds (25,009) – – – – – – (25,009)
(Decrease) increase in accrued liabilities and other payables (7,686) 1,379 – – – – – (6,307)
Increase in contract liabilities 13,197 – – – – – – 13,197

Net cash generated from (used in) operations 161,703 (40,793) – – – (3,200) – 117,710
Interest received – 25,698 – – – – – 25,698
Dividend received – 1,217 – – – – – 1,217
Income taxes paid (12,042) – – – – – – (12,042)

Net cash from (used in) operating activities 149,661 (13,878) – – – (3,200) – 132,583

Investing activities
Interest received 291 – – – – – – 291
Dividend received 142 – – – – – – 142
Placement of pledged bank deposits (281) – – – – – – (281)
Withdrawl of pledged bank deposits 19,020 – – – – – – 19,020
Repayment of loans receivable 300 – – – – – – 300
Purchase of property and equipment (5,996) (4,438) – – – – – (10,434)
Payments for rental deposits (2,089) (1,030) – – – – – (3,119)
Refund of rental deposits 1,632 – – – – – – 1,632
Acquisition of additional interests in an associate (8,856) – – 8,856 – – – –
Repayment from a related company – 340 – (340) – – – –
Net cash inflow on acquisition of subsidiaries – – – – – – 135,345 135,345

Net cash from (used in) investing activities 4,163 (5,128) – 8,516 – – 135,345 142,896

Financing activities
Dividends paid (20,180) – – – – – – (20,180)
Proceeds from exercise of share options – 8,906 – – – – – 8,906
Drawdown of borrowings 610,620 21,122,210 – – – – – 21,732,830
Repayment of borrowings (537,527) (21,160,014) – – – – – (21,697,541)
Repayment of lease liabilities (163,729) (11,209) – – – – – (174,938)
Interest paid on lease liabilities (10,622) (751) – – – – – (11,373)
Interest paid on borrowings (6,198) (6,407) – – – – – (12,605)
Repayment to an associate (340) – – 340 – – – –
Advances from related parties – 60,000 – – – – – 60,000

Net cash (used in) from financing activities (127,976) 12,735 – 340 – – – (114,901)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 25,848 (6,271) – 8,856 – (3,200) 135,345 160,578
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 141,246 208,859 – – – – (208,859) 141,246
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 180 992 – – – – – 1,172

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 167,274 203,580 – 8,856 – (3,200) (73,514) 302,996

III-7

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes:

(5) These figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and
the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2021 as set out in the annual
report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2021.

(6) These figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and
the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of CFSG Group for the year ended 31 December 2021 as set out in the